10/19/2021 506930417

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6977254

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES O. MYRHUM JR	04/16/2012
TROY C. THORSON	04/16/2012
JEREMY R. EBNER	04/17/2012
SEAN T. KEHOE	04/23/2012
JOSEPH H. ELLICE	04/24/2012
JEFFREY S. HOLLY	04/18/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION
Street Address:	13135 W. LISBON ROAD
City:	BROOKFIELD
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17505355

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)978-8858

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

14142775157 Phone:

jere.polmatier@quarles.com Email:

JERE L POLMATIER **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Address Line 2: 411 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE, SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	660114.00361
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JERE L POLMATIER
SIGNATURE:	/jlp/
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2021

PATENT REEL: 057838 FRAME: 0459 506930417

Total Attachments: 3 source=361_assign#page1.tif source=361_assign#page2.tif source=361_assign#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 057838 FRAME: 0460

ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to our obligation to Milwaukee Electric Tool Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at:

13135 West Lisbon Road Brookfield, WI 53005

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

James O. Myrhum, Jr. 1535 Pamme Court West Bend, WI 53090

Troy C. Thorson 822 Woodward Street Waukesha, WI 53186

Jeremy R. Ebner N30W28812 West Lakeside Drive Pewaukee, WI 53072

Sean T. Kehoe W224 N2651 Ridgewood Lane Waukesha WI 53186

Joseph H. Ellice 3128 W. American Drive Greenfield, WI 53221

Jeffrey S. Holly 7255 N. Trenton Road West Bend, WI 53090

4.7

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

(1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "HYDRAULIC HAND-HELD KNOCKOUT PUNCH DRIVER" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 13/444,784 (Atty. File No. 066042-8351-02) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application") which application claims the benefit of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/474,156, filed April 11, 2011, United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/489,186 filed May 23, 2011, United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/523,691, filed

PATENT REEL: 057838 FRAME: 0461 15, 2011 and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/596,548, filed February 8, 2012 (hereinafter the "U.S. provisional patent applications");

- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, and the U.S. provisional patent applications, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications, and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on either or both of the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications.

We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

Troy C. Thorson

Jeremy R. Ebae

<u>4/23/12</u> Date	Sean T. Kehoe
	Joseph H. Ellice
4/18/12 Date	Jeffrey S. Polly